

No. 11-262

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIL D. "GUS" REICHLER, JR., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM G. MOORE, JR.,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS PAUL M. POHL
CHARLES T. KOTUBY JR. *Counsel of Record*
YAAKOV M. ROTH JONES DAY
JONES DAY 500 Grant St., Ste. 4500
51 Louisiana Ave., NW Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Washington, DC 20001 (412) 391-3939
 pmpohl@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE <i>HARTMAN</i> RULE PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY | 4 |
| A. Officers Who Violate Clearly Established Constitutional Rights, Such As By Acting For Forbidden Reasons, Are Not Protected By Qualified Immunity..... | 5 |
| B. The <i>Hartman</i> Rule Adds An Objective Element To Torts Alleging Violation of <i>Clearly Established</i> Constitutional Rights | 8 |
| C. In Retaliation Cases, Probable Cause Can Therefore Be Grounds For Judgment On The Merits, But “Arguable” Probable Cause Cannot Be Grounds For Qualified Immunity | 15 |
| D. Even If <i>Hartman</i> Is Understood To Confer A Type Of Immunity, “Arguable” Probable Cause Is Insufficient To Trigger It | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| II. BECAUSE THE <i>HARTMAN</i> RULE'S IMPLICATIONS FOR IMMUNITY DO NOT MATTER HERE, HOWEVER, THIS COURT NEED NOT RESOLVE THEM NOW | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 6 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) | 8, 19 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | 6 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bonitz v. Fair</i> , 804 F.2d 164 (1st Cir. 1986) | 16 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 6, 17 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hulen v. Yates</i> , 322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Alban</i> , 775 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 16 |
| <i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 388 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 1 |
| <i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 644 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 11-836 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2012)..... | 1, 18 |
| <i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... | 7, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | 7, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) | 7 |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) | 6 |
| STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1001..... | 21 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 11, 16, 18 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| John Koerner, Note, <i>Between Healthy and Hartman: Probable Cause in Retaliatory Arrest Cases</i> , 109 COLUM. L. REV. 755 (2009)..... | 10 |
